THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
Independence - Freedom - Happiness

DONGHAI JOINT STOCK
COMPANY OF BEN TRE

No: 101/CV - CTbH

“Re: additional information on Audited '
financial report for the year 2018

To: - The State Securities Commaission
- Hochiminh Stock Exchange

- Organization name: DONG HAI JOINT STOCK COMPANY OF BEN TRE

- Securities Symbol: DHC

- Address: Lot AIIL, Giao Long Industrial Zone, An Phuoc Ward, Chau Thanh District, Ben
Tre Province, Viet Nam.

- Telephone: 0275.3635739

- Fax: 0275.3635738

Additional content:
Dong Hai Joint Stock Company of Ben Tre would like to present additional contents on the
Audited Financial Report of 2018, due to the negligence, we did not present in the
explanation of the financial report as follows:

Use of equity

Pursuant to the Resolution of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders approving
the plan of private placement of shares and the plan for using the proceeds from the
General Meeting of Shareholders on 20 May 2017, the Company has offered odd shares
to invest in the construction of Giao Long Paper Factory Phase November 2017 to June
2018. The Company completed offering 6 million shares at the price of VND 18,000
per share from 20 October 2017 to 13 November 2017.

Detail of issuance

113.704.560.000
92.104.560.000
21.600.000.000

Total cash receipt from shares issue
+ Issue for existing shareholders
+ Issue for employees

Total expense of issuance 315.750.000
+ Shares issuance cost 79.250.000
+ Audit fee 16.500.000
+ Issuance consultant fee 220.000.000
Total proceeds from offering 113.388.810.000

Detail of using proceeds

The entire proceeds from the issuance with an amount of VND 113,388,810,000 used
fully to co-invest in the construction of Giao Long Factory - Stage II.

Use of proceeds

Closing amount Opening amount

30/06/2018 31/12/2017

VND VND

a) Advance for construction contract 20.785.877.417 8.636.432.205
Kobelco Compressors Vietnam 2.920.800.000 973.600.000
Dat Vinh Tien Co.,Ltd 982.326.000 982.326.000

Duong Nhat Co., Ltd

Truc Ha Co.,Ltd

Hung Cuong Co.,Ltd
Investment 3V Co.,Ltd
Thien Phat Loc Co.,Ltd

Other advance

5.535.660.021
1.915.800.000
1.291.950.000
917.551.800
6.300.841.205
920.948.391

6.300.841.205
379.665.000



b) Other costs relevant to the project

Minh An Phat Joint Stock Company

7777 Service Trade Production Co.,Ltd

BMB & A Joint Stock Company

Tan Cang Giao Long Joint Stock Company
TICCO Co.,Ltd

Yong Jia Yu Vietnam

Giao Long Service Trade Construction Co.,Ltd
Visa Steel Co.,Ltd

Binh Nguyen Steel Co.,Ltd

Minh Anh Techinfo

Quang Phu Thanh Service Trade Co.,Ltd

Dac Nhan Tam Trade Construction Co.,Ltd
Hebei Melin Paper Machinery Import And Export
Co.,.LTD

Phan Vu Investment Corporation

Construction Industry Jsc

Nam Viet Co.,Ltd

Dat Vinh Tien Co.,Ltd

Quy Dan Co.,Ltd

Phu Thien Loi Co.,Ltd

Duc Hau Long Jsc

Phu An Khang Investment Construction Co.,Ltd
Yokogawa Vietnam Co.,Ltd

Vinh Khanh Technology and Trading Co.,Ltd
Others

92.627.462.583
8.682.064.770
1.700.600.000
2.228.568.925
946.000.000
4.955.279.483
11.600.384.430
1.547.500.000
1.992.841.315
5.086.855.247
49.060.000
710.600.000
301.788.630

2.715.726.843

2.000.000.000
2.000.000.000
2.497.110.000
3.854.895.251
6.226.189.256
1.411.131.050
1.054.479.404
3.552.263.100
1.084.175.681
1.687.196.496
24.718.222.702

16.340.285.693
2.132.854.297
326.700.000
1.274.296.198
519.894.650
1.121.427.318
2.047.736.929
529.702.500
422.420.970
2.167.227.755
24.530.000
680.600.000
123.786.630

2.715.726.843

2.253.381.603

113.388.810.000

24.976.717.898

Reason: The above content has been presented in the reviewed financial report for 6
months of 2018, but due to negligence we did not display on the audited ﬁnanmal report in

2018.

Dong Hai Joint Stock Company of Ben Tre kindly report to The State Securities

Commission, Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange and Shareholders.
Sincerely!
To:

- Above;
- Saved.




i Céng ty TNHH Deloitte Viét Nam
De I o Itte Tang 18, Toa nha Times Square,
57- 69F Ddng Khdi, P. B&n Nghé,
Quén 1, Tp. H6 Chi Minh, Viét Nam
Pién thoai:+8428 3910 0751
Fax :+8428 3910 0750
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S4: /{9% JVNIA-HC-CV
Tp. H6 Chi Minh, ngay 22 thang 5 ndm 2019

inh guri: CONG TY cO PHAN PONG HAI BEN TRE
Ld AIII, Khu Cong nghiép Giao Long, X& An Phudc
Huyén Chau Thanh, Tinh B&n Tre, Viét Nam

Dau tién, chlng téi xin trén trong cam dn Cong ty 5:6' phan Bong Hai B&n Tre (Goi tat 1a Cong ty) d& hd trg
Deloitte Viét Nam trong viéc thuc hién dich vu kiém toan bdo cdo tai chinh cua Quy Cong ty cho nam tai
chinh két thic ngay 31 thang 12 ndm 2018,

Ching t6i, Chi nhanh Céng ty TNHH Deloitte Viét Nam ("Deloitte Viét Nam”) da nhan dugc Cong van sd
100/CV-CTPH ngay 21 thdng 5 ndm 2019 cua Céng ty C& phin Déng Hai B&n Tre vé viéc xac nhén céc
thdng tin bd sung trén bédo cdo tai chinh d& dugc kiém todn cho ndm tai chinh k&t thic ngay 31 théng 12
nam 2018 theo cac quy dinh hién hanh.

Sau khi kiém tra cdc théng tin, Ching t8i xin xac nhan ndi dung giai trinh tai Cong van sd 101/CV-CTPH

ngay 22 thang 5 ndm 2019 cla Cong ty guri Uy ban Chifng khoan Nha nudc va S8 Giao dich ching khoén
Tp. HCM nh&m trinh bay b8 sung trén bao cdo tai chinh ndm 2018 |14 phi hop.

N&u Quy Céng ty cb cau hoi hay can su hd trg thém, xin vui long lién hé véi Ching tdi.

Nguyén Minh Thao
Phé Téng Giam déc )
CHI NHANH CONG TY TNHH DELOITTE VIET NAM

; 1
Tén Deloitte dugc dung dé chi mot hodc nhiéu thanh vién clda Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, va mang |udi cac hang thanh
vién - mdi thanh vién 1a mot t6 chifc doc 1ap vé méat phap ly. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (hay “Deloitte Toan cau”)
khéng cung cép dich vu cho cac khach hang. Vui ldng xem tai website www.deloitte.com/about @& biét thém thong tin chi tiét,



