DONGHAI JOINT STOCK COMPANY OF BEN TRE

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM Independence - Freedom - Happiness

No: 101/CV - CTĐH

"Re: additional information on Audited financial report for the year 2018"

Ben Tre, May 22th.



To:

- The State Securities Commission

- Hochiminh Stock Exchange

Organization name: DONG HAI JOINT STOCK COMPANY OF BEN TRE

- Securities Symbol: DHC

- Address: Lot AIII, Giao Long Industrial Zone, An Phuoc Ward, Chau Thanh District, Ben Tre Province, Viet Nam.

- Telephone: 0275.3635739

- Fax: 0275.3635738

Additional content:

Dong Hai Joint Stock Company of Ben Tre would like to present additional contents on the Audited Financial Report of 2018, due to the negligence, we did not present in the explanation of the financial report as follows:

Use of equity

Pursuant to the Resolution of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders approving the plan of private placement of shares and the plan for using the proceeds from the General Meeting of Shareholders on 20 May 2017, the Company has offered odd shares to invest in the construction of Giao Long Paper Factory Phase November 2017 to June 2018. The Company completed offering 6 million shares at the price of VND 18,000 per share from 20 October 2017 to 13 November 2017.

Detail of issuance

Total cash receipt from shares issue	113.704.560.000
+ Issue for existing shareholders	92.104.560.000
+ Issue for employees	21.600.000.000
Total expense of issuance	315.750.000
+ Shares issuance cost	79.250.000
+ Audit fee	16.500.000
+ Issuance consultant fee	220.000.000
Total proceeds from offering	113.388.810.000

Detail of using proceeds

The entire proceeds from the issuance with an amount of VND 113,388,810,000 used fully to co-invest in the construction of Giao Long Factory - Stage II.

Use of proceeds

	Closing amount 30/06/2018 <u>VND</u>	Opening amount 31/12/2017 VND
a) Advance for construction contract	20.785.877.417	8.636.432.205
Kobelco Compressors Vietnam	2.920.800.000	973.600.000
Dat Vinh Tien Co.,Ltd	982.326.000	982.326.000
Duong Nhat Co., Ltd	5.535.660.021	-
True Ha Co.,Ltd	1.915.800.000	-
Hung Cuong Co.,Ltd	1.291.950.000	-
Investment 3V Co.,Ltd	917.551.800	-
Thien Phat Loc Co.,Ltd	6.300.841.205	6.300.841.205
Other advance	920.948.391	379.665.000

b) Other costs relevant to the project	92.627.462.583	16.340.285.693
Minh An Phat Joint Stock Company	8.682.064.770	2.132.854.297
7777 Service Trade Production Co.,Ltd	1.700.600.000	326.700.000
BMB & A Joint Stock Company	2.228.568.925	1.274.296.198
Tan Cang Giao Long Joint Stock Company	946.000.000	519.894.650
TICCO Co.,Ltd	4.955.279.483	1.121.427.318
Yong Jia Yu Vietnam	11.600.384.430	2.047.736.929
Giao Long Service Trade Construction Co.,Ltd	1.547.500.000	529.702.500
Visa Steel Co.,Ltd	1.992.841.315	422.420.970
Binh Nguyen Steel Co.,Ltd	5.086.855.247	2.167.227.755
Minh Anh Techinfo	49.060.000	24.530.000
Quang Phu Thanh Service Trade Co.,Ltd	710.600.000	680.600.000
Dac Nhan Tam Trade Construction Co.,Ltd	301.788.630	123.786.630
Hebei Melin Paper Machinery Import And Export	2.715.726.843	2.715.726.843
Co.,LTD	2./15./20.843	2./13./20.043
Phan Vu Investment Corporation	2.000.000.000	-
Construction Industry Jsc	2.000.000.000	2
Nam Viet Co.,Ltd	2.497.110.000	-
Dat Vinh Tien Co.,Ltd	3.854.895.251	`-=
Quy Dan Co.,Ltd	6.226.189.256	_
Phu Thien Loi Co.,Ltd	1.411.131.050	·
Duc Hau Long Jsc	1.054.479.404	-
Phu An Khang Investment Construction Co.,Ltd	3.552.263.100	-
Yokogawa Vietnam Co.,Ltd	1.084.175.681	-
Vinh Khanh Technology and Trading Co.,Ltd	1.687.196.496	, <u> </u>
Others	24.718.222.702	2.253.381.603
	113.388.810.000	24.976.717.898

Reason: The above content has been presented in the reviewed financial report for 6 months of 2018, but due to negligence we did not display on the audited financial report in 2018.

Dong Hai Joint Stock Company of Ben Tre kindly report to The State Securities Commission, Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange and Shareholders.

Sincerely!

To:

- Above;

- Saved.

LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE/

GÉNERAL MANAGER Mul

DÔNG HÁI

BÉN TRE

Lê Bá Phương

Deloitte.

Công ty TNHH Deloitte Việt Nam Tầng 18, Tòa nhà Times Square, 57- 69F Đồng Khởi, P. Bến Nghé, Quận 1, Tp. Hồ Chí Minh, Việt Nam Điện thoại:+8428 3910 0751 Fax :+8428 3910 0750 www.deloitte.com/vn

Số: 197 IVNIA-HC-CV

Tp. Hồ Chí Minh, ngày 22 tháng 5 năm 2019

Kính gửi:

CÔNG TY CỔ PHẦN ĐÔNG HẢI BẾN TRE

Lô AIII, Khu Công nghiệp Giao Long, Xã An Phước Huyện Châu Thành, Tỉnh Bến Tre, Việt Nam

Đầu tiên, chúng tôi xin trân trọng cám ơn Công ty Cổ phần Đông Hải Bến Tre (Gọi tắt là Công ty) đã hỗ trợ Deloitte Việt Nam trong việc thực hiện dịch vụ kiểm toán báo cáo tài chính của Quý Công ty cho năm tài chính kết thúc ngày 31 tháng 12 năm 2018.

Chúng tôi, Chi nhánh Công ty TNHH Deloitte Việt Nam ("Deloitte Việt Nam") đã nhận được Công văn số 100/CV-CTĐH ngày 21 tháng 5 năm 2019 của Công ty Cổ phần Đông Hải Bến Tre về việc xác nhận các thông tin bổ sung trên báo cáo tài chính đã được kiểm toán cho năm tài chính kết thúc ngày 31 tháng 12 năm 2018 theo các quy định hiện hành.

Sau khi kiểm tra các thông tin, Chúng tôi xin xác nhận nội dung giải trình tại Công văn số 101/CV-CTĐH ngày 22 tháng 5 năm 2019 của Công ty gửi Ủy ban Chứng khoán Nhà nước và Sở Giao dịch chứng khoán Tp. HCM nhằm trình bày bổ sung trên báo cáo tài chính năm 2018 là phù hợp.

Nếu Quý Công ty có câu hỏi hay cần sư hỗ trơ thêm, xin vui lòng liên hê với Chúng tôi.

Trân trọng,

CHI NHÁNG
CÔNG TY

TRÁCH NHIỆN HÀI U HẠN

DELÔITY E

VIỆT NAM

TP. HẾ

Nguyễn Minh Thao Phó Tổng Giám đốc CHI NHÁNH CÔNG TY TNHH DELOITTE VIỆT NAM